

14.05.2025

Present: Mr. Deepankar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff.
Defendant no. 1 in person.
Mr. Harsh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 submits that he will file memorandum of appearance today itself. He submits that copy of page no. 9 of paperbook was not supplied to defendant no. 2.

Copy of page no. 9 of the paperbook has not been supplied to him by the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Defendant no. 1 submits that his Counsel is busy before another Court. He seeks time for filing of written statement.

As per the report of the Ahlmad, summons could not be served on defendant no. 1.

To verify the identity of defendant no. 1, the Court has seen his driving license. Photocopy is kept on record.

Let written statement be filed within 30 days from today after supplying advance copy to the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Let replication be filed within 30 days from receiving copy of the written statements after supplying advance copy to the Ld. Counsels for the defendants.

To come up for arguments on application under Order 39 Rules 1 & 2 of CPC on 28.10.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
14.05.2025