

CS No. 4177/24
RAKESH KUMAR SHARMA Vs. RAJIV GOEL

28.10.2025

Present: Plaintiff with Mr. Dipankar, Ld. Proxy Counsel.
Defendant No.1 with Mr. Sandeep Verma, Ld. Counsel.
Ms. Kirti Garg, Ld. Counsel for defendant No.2.

Written statement alongwith application for condonation of delay is filed by defendant No.1. Reply to application of the plaintiff u/O 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC is also filed by defendant No.1. Copy supplied to ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Arguments on application for condonation of delay in filing written statement heard. It is submitted by defendant No.1 that since defendant No.1 and his wife were seriously ill and were going through financial crisis, WS could not be filed within time. Submissions heard. Considering the submissions and in the interest of justice, application for condonation of delay in filing written statement is allowed.

Let replication be filed by plaintiff within 30 days with advance copy to the opposite parties.

Parties to file affidavits of admission and denial of documents and proposed issues by the next date of hearing after supplying advance copy to the opposite party at least 15 days prior to the next date of hearing.

To come up for replication and framing of issues
02.03.2026.

(Meenu Kaushik)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
28.10.2025